(	IPE CIT	06-20-	0/	
PARTER	JUN 1 9 CAN BE	06-27-2001	Patent and Tra PATEN EET	
TO: The Commis	sioner of Patents ar.	101762806	ached original documen	t(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Ty	ре	Conveyance Type		
New New		Assignment	Security Agreement	
Resubmiss Document		n) License [	Change of Name	
Correction Reel #	of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective Reel #			U.S. Government DNLY by U.S. Governme partmental File	ent Agencies) Secret File
Conveying Par	ty(ies)	Mark if additiona	I names of conveying pa	arties attached
Name (line 1)	Pellegrino, Greg			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)				05/08/01
Second Party Name (line 1)	Tan, Choon Senç	J		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)				05/08/01
Receiving Part Name (line 1)	<sup>y</sup> Compaq Compu		reco ass reco	ocument to be orded is an ignment and the eiving party is not
Name (line 2)	a Delaware corpo	ration	Sta	niciled in the United tes, an appointment
Address (line 1)	20555 S.H. 249		rep	a domestic resentative is
Address (line 2)	Mail Stop 11070		(De	ached. signation must be a parate document from
Address (line 2)	-	······································	Ass	signment)
Address (me 5)	Houston City	Texas/U.S.A. State/Country	77070-2798 Zip Code	406
Domestic Repr	esentative Name an		first Receiving Party or	nly.
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
1000 (108) - 00 1140	)00(044-012970 <u>95</u> 41-00-34	FOR OFFICE USE ONL	Y	

OIPE JOJ		
	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Nameral Ad	dress Area Code and Telephone Number	(719) 448-5909
Name (line 1) William J. Ku	ubida, Esq.	
Address (line 1) Hogan & Har	tson LLP	
Address (line 2) <b>1200 17<sup>th</sup> Str</b>	eet, Suite 1500	
Address (line 3) Denver, CO (	80202	
Address (line 4)		
	umber of pages of the attached ument including any attachments	# 15
Application Number(s) or Pate	ent Number(s) Mark if add	itional numbers attached
Patent Application N 09/797,096	Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER lumber(s)	BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Number(s)
Patent Cooperation Treaty	(PCT)	
Enter PCT application number <u>only if</u> a U.S. Application Number has n	PCT PCT PCT OT PCT	PCT PCT
been assigned Number of Properties	enter the total humber of properties	#
Fee Amount Fee A	involved Mount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed 🔀 Deposit Account 🗌	
(Enter for payment by deposit ac account.)	ccount or if additional fees can be charged to the	e
	Deposit Account Number: #	50-1123
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and copy of the original document. C	belief, the foregoing information is true and con- harges to deposit account are authorized, as indi-	rrect and any attached copy is a true icated herein.
William J. Kubida, 29.66	4 ( Cel Sul)	19 con 2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

	OIPE	
	JUN 7 5 200 Patent and	tment of Commerce I Trademark Office ITENT
Conveying Pa		ng parties attached
Enter addition	al Conveying Parties	
Name (line 1)	Gunlock, Richard D.	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		06/12/01
Name (line 1)	Curley, Matthew	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		05/07/01
Name (line 1)	Labarca, Erick	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		05/08/01
Receiving Par	ty (ies) Mark if additional names of receiving	g parties attached
Enter addition Party(ies)	al Receiving	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 1)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Greg Pellegrino, Choon Seng Tan, Richard D. Gunlock, Matthew Curley, and Erick Labarca are joint inventors of "TRANSLATING DEVICE ADAPTER HAVING A COMMON COMMAND SET FOR INTERFACING MULTIPLE TYPES OF REDUNDANT STORAGE DEVICES TO A HOST PROCESSOR", application for United States Letters Patent which was executed March 1, 2001; and assigned Serial No. 09/797,096 and

WHEREAS, COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted

\\\CS - 68854/150 - #41922 v1

Page 1 of 4

therefor, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THISE day of May ellegrite STATE OF TEXAS § § COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Greg Pellegrino, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 8th day of 1/04 (x) cuj Z. alston

Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS



Page 2 of 4

EXECUTED THIS & day of May, 2001.

Choon Sen

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARENS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Choon Seng Tan, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

MY HAND and seal of office this $\frac{8th}{2th}$ day of $\frac{14ay}{2001}$ $\frac{5taccy}{2}$ . $\frac{15tox}{2}$ Notary Public in and for the State of $\frac{7ExAS}{2}$

EXECUTED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Richard D. Gunlock

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Richard D. Gunlock, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§ §

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public in and for the State of \_\_\_\_\_

Page 3 of 4

Matthew Curley

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Matthew Curley, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§

ξ

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public in and for the State of

EXECUTED THIS B day of MAY , 2001.

Eail labor

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HAREIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Erick Labarca, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§ §

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND	and seal of	of office th	nis 8th c	lay of T	Tay sool
	/		$\int \frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$	•	37





Page 4 of 4

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Greg Pellegrino, Choon Seng Tan, Richard D. Gunlock, Matthew Curley, and Erick Labarca are joint inventors of "TRANSLATING DEVICE ADAPTER HAVING A COMMON COMMAND SET FOR INTERFACING MULTIPLE TYPES OF REDUNDANT STORAGE DEVICES TO A HOST PROCESSOR", application for United States Letters Patent which was executed March 1, 2001; and assigned Serial No. 09/797,096 and

WHEREAS, COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted

\\\CS - 68854/150 - #41922 vI

Page 1 of 4

therefor, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS \_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_.

Greg Pellegrino

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Greg Pellegrino, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§

§

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public in and for the State of \_\_\_\_\_

Choon Seng Tan

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Choon Seng Tan, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§ §

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public in and for the State of

EXECUTED THIS <u>IZ</u> day of <u>JUNE</u> 200 Dunlock

Richard D. Gunlock

STATE OF <u>TEX AS</u> COUNTY OF <u>HARRIS</u>

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Richard D. Gunlock, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§ Ş

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 12th day of JUNE, 2001

NADIR AJAZ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 5, 2004

Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS

# Matthew Curley

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Matthew Curley, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§

§

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public in and for the State of \_\_\_\_\_

EXECUTED THIS \_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_.

Erick Labarca

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Erick Labarca, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§ §

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public in and for the State of \_\_\_\_\_

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Greg Pellegrino, Choon Seng Tan, Richard D. Gunlock, Matthew Curley, and Erick Labarca are joint inventors of "TRANSLATING DEVICE ADAPTER HAVING A COMMON COMMAND SET FOR INTERFACING MULTIPLE TYPES OF REDUNDANT STORAGE DEVICES TO A HOST PROCESSOR", application for United States Letters Patent which was executed March 1, 2001; and assigned Serial No. 09/797,096 and

WHEREAS, COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted

\\\CS - 68854/150 - #41922 v1

Page 1 of 4

therefor, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Greg Pellegrino

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Greg Pellegrino, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§ §

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public in and for the State of \_\_\_\_\_

EXECUTED THIS	day of	

Choon Seng Tan

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Choon Seng Tan, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§ §

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public in and for the State of

EXECUTED THIS \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Richard D. Gunlock

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Richard D. Gunlock, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§ §

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public in and for the State of \_\_\_\_\_

\\\CS - 68854/150 - #41922 v1

Page 3 of 4

EXECUTED THIS 7th day of May ZOUI\_.

Matthew Curley

STATE OF Texas COUNTY OF Travis § §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Matthew Curley, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY I	HAND and seal of office this 7th day of May 2001
ALISON W LOVE NOTARY PUBLIC State of Texas Comm. Exp. 07-06-2004	Alion W Jore Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS
EXECUTED THIS	day of .

#### Erick Labarca

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Erick Labarca, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

ş §

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public in and for the State of

\\\CS - 68854/150 - #41922 v1

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 011920 FRAME: 0939

**RECORDED: 06/18/2001**